



City of Springfield  
Board of License Commissioners  
36 Court Street - Room 305  
Springfield, MA 01103  
Tel. 787-6196 Fax. 787-6528

**License Commission**  
Rosa Espinosa, Chairperson  
Andrew Cade  
Peter Sygnator  
Maria D'Angelantonio  
John Ramirez

**TO:** Gladys Oyola  
**SUBJECT:** Notice of Meeting  
**DATE:** September 21, 2023  
**FROM:** Rosa Espinosa, Chairperson  
The Board of License Commissioners will hold a Meeting on Wednesday, September 27, 2023; Virtual Public Hearing (ZOOM) at 5:30 pm. To View Public Hearing; • FOCUS Springfield Community TV Website: <http://focusspringfield.com/watch/government>

Join Zoom Meeting  
<https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87053738722?pwd=QkhoeURSdkJ6NmdlQzllWUZSTk9HZz09>

Meeting ID: 870 5373 8722  
Passcode: 969647

---

### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

1. Approval of Minutes for Springfield Board of License Commissioners Hearing held on Wednesday, September 13, 2023.

### **CONTINUED NEW PETITIONS:**

### **NEW PETITIONS:**

1. Petition for a Transfer of License from One Stop Boston Road, Inc. to One Springfield Market, Inc. d/b/a One Stop Market located at 469-475 Boston Rd; Jamin B. Patel, Manager of Record.
2. Petition for a Change of Hours for Level 5 Restaurant d/b/a Level 5 Restaurant located at 892-892 State Street; Rasan J Jacobs, Manager of Record, Closing time 1:00 am to 2:00 am.
3. Petition for a New Pool Table License for Café & Varieties, LLC d/b/a Café and Varieties located at 261 Locust Street; Pascacio Reynoso, Manager of Record.

### **INFORMATIONAL HEARINGS:**

1. Khi and Eli Food for the Soul locate at 882 Sumner Ave; Melvin Lockett, Manager of Record. Change of Hours from 12:00 am closing on Friday and Saturdays to 2:00 am closing.

### **PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE:**

Le Souk Hookah d/b/a Le Souk Hookah located at 1 Worthington Street; Genesis Pujol, Manager of Record; Incident of 9-3-23. (1) Violation of City of Springfield Rules and Regulations Section 2.06 Subsection D (Employee not aware of regulation allowing police officers to enter licensed premise for inspection without a warrant); (2) Violation of security plan failure to enforce “strict dress code”; (3) Violation of security plan failure to call police in a timely manner; (4) Violation of City of Springfield Rules and Regulations Section 2.17 Subsection M failure to notify the Springfield Police Department immediately of a disturbance upon the license premises, and (5) Hindering Police Investigation (Providing misleading statements to officers).

### **FINAL HEARING:**

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

### **OLD BUSINESS:**

### **SECTION 77 -FINAL HEARING:**

### **ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF INCIDENT REPORTS**

1. The Zone – Incident of 9-2-23

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Rosa Espinosa, Chairperson